YouGov Survey: Taxes You

Sample 1132 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted March 5 - 7, 2025
Margin of Error  +4%

1. Do you think the following groups pay too much, too little, or about the right amount of tax?

About the
right
Too much amount Too little Not sure
The wealthy 8% 18% 65% 9%
The middle class 58% 33% 3% 6%
The poor 55% 25% 8% 11%
2. Would you say that you currently:
Pay more in taxes than [ did 10 years ago ........c.ouiiiiiiiii e 52%
Pay about the same amount intaxes as Idid 10yearsago ............ccooviiiinnennn... 15%
Pay less in taxes than 1 did 10 years ago .........ouiriniiiiiii e 11%
N O SUNE .ttt e e e 21%
3. Would you say that most wealthy people currently:
Pay more in taxes than they did 10 years ago ..........ooiiiiniiiiiii i 16%
Pay about the same amount in taxes as they did 10 yearsago ...............coovuvnnnt. 19%
Pay less in taxes than they did 10 years ago ........cooviiiiiiiiii i 48%
N O SUNE .t e e 17%
4. Would you say that most middle-class people currently:
Pay more in taxes than they did 10 years ago ..........oviiiiiiiii e 61%
Pay about the same amount in taxes as they did 10 yearsago ...............ccovuvnnnt. 22%
Pay less in taxes than they did 10 years ago .........oieiiiiiii e 3%
N O SUNE .o e e 15%
5. Would you say that most poor people currently:
Pay more in taxes than they did 10 years ago .........c.iriuiiiiiiiiii it 47%
Pay about the same amount in taxes as they did 10 yearsago  .............coevieininn.. 21%
Pay less in taxes than they did 10 years ago ..........ouininiiii i 9%
N O SUNE . e 22%
6. Do you think the federal tax system:
Istoo complicated ........oo.iii e 69%
Is NOT too complicated ........o.oiiii e e 13%
N Ot SUNE . e 17%



YouGov Survey: Taxes You

7. In regards to your federal income taxes this year, do you plan to:

[temize your personal deductions .......... ... 13%
Take the standard deduction ... ... 46%
Not file a federal income tax return ... i e e 9%
Prefer NOt 10 SAY ..o 14%
Nt SUIE ot e e e e 19%

8. How closely are you following the news about the Republican tax plan being debated in Congress?

VY ClOSElY . 16%
Somewhat Closely ... e 32%
NOL VEIY ClOSEIY ..o e e 32%
Not following at all .. ..o 20%

9. From what you know about it now, do you support or oppose the Republican tax plan being debated in
Congress?

SHONGIY SUPPOI e e e e 14%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOI e e 17%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ittt et e 8%
S ONGIY OPPOSE .ttt 25%
N O O M ON e e 35%

10. From what you know about it now, do you think you will pay more or less under the new tax plan?

Py MO o 28%
Pay about the same ... .. e 23%
Py ESS .t e 17%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 33%

11. From what you know about it now, do you think most Americans will pay more or less under the new tax plan?

Py MOIE o e 36%
Pay about the same ... ... 17%
Py 8SS . e 21%
Ot SUIE . e 26%

12. From what you know about it now, do you think the following groups will pay more or less under the new tax
plan?

Pay about
Pay more the same Pay less Not sure
The wealthy 12% 20% 50% 18%
The middle class 37% 25% 21% 17%
The poor 33% 26% 21% 21%
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13. From what you know about it now, do you think Donald Trump will pay more or less under the new tax plan?

P Ay MNOME . 7%
Pay about the same ... ... e 18%
PaY 1888 51%
N O SUNE . e 24%

14. Would you support or oppose the following?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

support support oppose oppose Not sure
Eliminating federal taxes on Social
Security benefits 57% 20% 6% 3% 14%
Eliminating federal taxes on tips 44% 27% 10% 6% 13%
Eliminating federal taxes on overtime
pay 40% 26% 11% 7% 15%
Increasing federal funding for border
security 30% 27% 16% 13% 13%
Cutting the size of the IRS workforce in
half 24% 14% 16% 26% 20%
Extending the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs
Act 22% 18% 8% 12% 40%
Reducing federal taxes on
corporations 11% 18% 19% 36% 15%
Reducing funding for Medicaid 6% 13% 15% 53% 13%

15. Should state and federal employees be exempt from income taxes?
= 10%

16. Have you or do you plan to file taxes this year?

(= 69%
N O e e 14%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 16%

17. Do you prepare your taxes yourself or do you have someone else prepare them for you?
Asked of those who will file taxes this year

Prepare taxes yourself ... ... . 54%
Someone else prepares them for you ... 45%
Ot SUNE e e 1%
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18. How will you prepare your taxes this year?
Asked of those who are preparing their own taxes this year

Tax preparation sOftWare ... e 85%
Paper forms and schedules fromthe IRS . ... .. 12%
N O SUNE o 3%

19. Do you support or oppose the IRS providing an online tax preparation and filing tool that would be free for
Americans to use?

SHONGlY SUPPOIT e 60%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOIT . e 24%
SOMEWN AL OPPOSE ittt ittt 3%
RS (0] gTe 12K o] o 11 1%
Ot SUNE . e 11%

20. Do you plan to use the IRS’s free online tax preparation and filing tool this year?
Asked of those who will file taxes this year

(== 17%
N O et e 62%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 21%

21. If the IRS offered the option to automatically calculate a tax refund or bill for you, would you prefer to. .. ?
Asked of those who will file taxes this year

Let the IRS calculate my taxes and filethem ... ... ... . i 38%
Do my taxes myself without using the IRS calculation ...t 34%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 28%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

March 5 - 7, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.062, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.921.

1132
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

92 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
1A. Class Tax Amounts — The wealthy
Do you think the following groups pay too much, too little, or about the right amount of tax?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too much 8% 10% 6% 8% 11% 8% 5% 8% 6% 9% 12%
About the right amount 18% 23% 14% 20% 20% 17% 17% 19% 11% 27% 14%
Too little 65% 59% 70% 62% 61% 65% 71% 65% 71% 60% 62%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 10% 8% 10% 7% 9% 12% 5% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,127) (531) (596) (279) (204) (376) (268) (708) (153) (157) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Too much 8% 3% 8% 13% 2% 15% 6% 9% 11% 9% 10% 5% 10%
About the right amount 18% 6% 13% 35% 6% 35% 16% 23% 19% 21% 15% 21% 15%
Too little 65% 87% 67% 42% 88% 41% 70% 62% 60% 64% 67% 63% 66%
Not sure 9% 4% 12% 10% 4% 10% 8% 6% 10% 6% 8% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,127) (388) (429) (310) (458) (407) (446) (356) (204) (199) (247) (402) (279)
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March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
1B. Class Tax Amounts — The middle class
Do you think the following groups pay too much, too little, or about the right amount of tax?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too much 58% 57% 60% 39% 55% 67% 68% 59% 47% 59% 67%
About the right amount 33% 38% 30% 48% 35% 28% 27% 33% 42% 34% 22%
Too little 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 5%
Not sure 6% 3% 8% 10% 4% 4% 5% 6% 8% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,129) (531) (598) (280) (204) (376) (269) (710) (154) (156) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Too much 58% 57% 57% 61% 63% 62% 53% 61% 66% 58% 59% 59% 57%
About the right amount 33% 3% 29% 36% 32% 34% 37% 32% 32% 38% 31% 32% 36%
Too little 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 5% 0% 2% 5% 1% 3%
Not sure 6% 5% 11% 1% 3% 2% 8% 3% 2% 3% 6% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,129) (388) (430) (311) (460) (407) (446) (358) (204) (198) (247) (405) (279)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
1C. Class Tax Amounts — The poor
Do you think the following groups pay too much, too little, or about the right amount of tax?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too much 55% 54% 56% 52% 62% 54% 53% 54% 70% 53% 53%
About the right amount 25% 28% 21% 26% 18% 28% 26% 27% 13% 27% 20%
Too little 8% 9% % % 9% 8% 9% 8% 4% 11% 13%
Not sure 11% 8% 15% 15% 10% 9% 12% 11% 13% 10% 13%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,127) (531) (596) (279) (204) (376) (268) (708) (153) (157) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Too much 55% 71% 56% 41% 71% 38% 64% 54% 41% 58% 53% 56% 55%
About the right amount 25% 18% 20% 36% 19% 37% 18% 27% 36% 26% 24% 24% 26%
Too little 8% 3% 9% 12% 3% 14% 7% 8% 12% % 11% 8% 8%
Not sure 11% 8% 15% 11% 7% 10% 11% 11% 12% 9% 12% 13% 11%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,127) (388) (429) (310) (458) (407) (446) (356) (204) (199) (247) (402) (279)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Your Tax Amount
Would you say that you currently:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Pay more in taxes than |
did 10 years ago 52% 52% 52% 51% 53% 54% 49% 52% 57% 49% 47%
Pay about the same
amount in taxes as |
did 10 years ago 15% 17% 14% 13% 13% 19% 14% 17% 15% 13% 10%
Pay less in taxes than |
did 10 years ago 11% 11% 11% 2% 9% 11% 23% 13% 8% 8% 3%
Not sure 21% 20% 23% 34% 25% 16% 14% 18% 20% 30% 41%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,130) (530) (600) (280) (204) (378) (268) (710) (154) (157) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Pay more in taxes than |
did 10 years ago 52% 58% 42% 57% 63% 57% 41% 58% 73% 62% 47% 48% 57%
Pay about the same
amount in taxes as |
did 10 years ago 15% 16% 13% 17% 16% 18% 17% 16% 14% 12% 18% 16% 14%
Pay less in taxes than |
did 10 years ago 11% 10% 8% 15% 9% 15% 17% 9% 4% 6% 14% 13% 8%
Not sure 21% 16% 36% 10% 12% 9% 25% 17% 10% 19% 21% 23% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (389) (430) (311) (460) (408) (446) (358) (205) (199) (246) (405) (280)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Wealthy People’s Taxes
Would you say that most wealthy people currently:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Pay more in taxes than
they did 10 years ago 16% 17% 14% 18% 16% 16% 12% 16% 11% 19% 14%
Pay about the same
amount in taxes as
they did 10 years ago 19% 22% 17% 19% 23% 19% 17% 19% 12% 23% 25%
Pay less in taxes than
they did 10 years ago 48% 47% 49% 42% 39% 52% 57% 47% 63% 40% 43%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 20% 22% 13% 14% 18% 13% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (531) (599) (280) (204) (379) (267) (709) (155) (157) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Pay more in taxes than
they did 10 years ago 16% 7% 15% 25% % 28% 13% 16% 18% 17% 12% 16% 17%
Pay about the same
amount in taxes as
they did 10 years ago 19% 11% 18% 28% 10% 28% 16% 23% 26% 17% 24% 20% 17%
Pay less in taxes than
they did 10 years ago 48% 74% 45% 26% 76% 24% 53% 48% 43% 50% 47% 47% 49%
Not sure 17% 8% 22% 21% 6% 20% 18% 13% 13% 17% 17% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,130) (389) (431) (310) (460) (407) (447) (358) (204) (198) (246) (406) (280)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Middle-class People’s Taxes
Would you say that most middle-class people currently:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Pay more in taxes than
they did 10 years ago 61% 60% 61% 51% 55% 67% 66% 62% 58% 63% 54%
Pay about the same
amount in taxes as
they did 10 years ago 22% 25% 19% 27% 24% 18% 20% 22% 23% 19% 23%
Pay less in taxes than
they did 10 years ago 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 0% 5%
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 20% 19% 11% 10% 13% 17% 18% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,125) (528) (597) (278) (203) (377) (267) (708) (154) (154) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Pay more in taxes than
they did 10 years ago 61% 65% 55% 64% 68% 66% 56% 62% 71% 62% 59% 62% 59%
Pay about the same
amount in taxes as
they did 10 years ago 22% 24% 20% 21% 22% 21% 22% 25% 19% 20% 23% 20% 25%
Pay less in taxes than
they did 10 years ago 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2%
Not sure 15% 10% 22% 10% 8% 8% 20% 9% 8% 14% 14% 15% 14%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,125) (386) (429) (310) (457) (407) (440) (358) (206) (197) (244) (405) (279)
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March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
5. Poor People’s Taxes
Would you say that most poor people currently:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Pay more in taxes than
they did 10 years ago 47% 47% 47% 44% 50% 51% 43% 46% 60% 43% 46%
Pay about the same
amount in taxes as
they did 10 years ago 21% 23% 20% 25% 23% 19% 21% 21% 18% 25% 21%
Pay less in taxes than
they did 10 years ago 9% 10% 8% 4% 5% 12% 14% 11% 1% 7% 8%
Not sure 22% 19% 25% 27% 21% 19% 23% 21% 22% 25% 26%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,128) (530) (598) (279) (203) (377) (269) (708) (155) (156) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Pay more in taxes than
they did 10 years ago 47% 57% 45% 41% 58% 37% 51% 48% 44% 54% 43% 48% 46%
Pay about the same
amount in taxes as
they did 10 years ago 21% 25% 17% 23% 24% 27% 20% 24% 25% 17% 22% 22% 22%
Pay less in taxes than
they did 10 years ago 9% 1% 10% 15% 3% 18% 7% 8% 16% 7% 11% 9% 9%
Not sure 22% 17% 28% 21% 15% 19% 23% 20% 16% 22% 23% 21% 22%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,128) (388) (430) (310) (459) (407) (445) (357) (205) (198) (246) (405) (279)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Complicated Tax System
Do you think the federal tax system:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Is too complicated 69% 68% 71% 66% 66% 71% 75% 1% 63% 68% 66%
Is NOT too complicated 13% 14% 12% 12% 15% 12% 15% 13% 16% 12% 10%
Not sure 17% 18% 17% 23% 19% 17% 11% 15% 21% 20% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (531) (601) (280) (204) (379) (269) (711) (155) (157) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Is too complicated 69% 67% 69% 72% 71% 76% 70% 70% 69% 73% 69% 69% 67%
Is NOT too complicated 13% 15% 10% 15% 13% 18% 10% 13% 24% 13% 12% 14% 14%
Not sure 17% 18% 22% 12% 15% % 21% 16% 8% 14% 19% 17% 19%
Totals 99% 100%  101% 99% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,132)  (390) (431) (311) (461) (408) (447) (358) (206) (199) (247) (406) (280)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Tax Deductions
In regards to your federal income taxes this year, do you plan to:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Itemize your personal
deductions 13% 11% 14% 12% 13% 10% 18% 13% 17% 8% 13%
Take the standard
deduction 46% 46% 46% 33% 35% 57% 53% 51% 35% 35% 35%
Not file a federal income
tax return 9% 9% 9% 6% 11% 7% 13% 9% 11% 6% 10%
Prefer not to say 14% 16% 12% 27% 16% 10% 5% 11% 22% 21% 18%
Not sure 19% 19% 19% 22% 25% 17% 11% 17% 15% 31% 23%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,132) (531) (601) (280) (204) (379) (269) (711) (155) (157) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Itemize your personal
deductions 13% 12%  11%  16%  15% 17% 8% 13% 27% 16% 11% 12%  14%
Take the standard
deduction 46% 51% 39% 49% 59% 50% 39% 55% 53% 42% 55% 43% 46%
Not file a federal income
tax return 9% 7% 9% 11% 6% 11% 13% 9% 4% 13% 10% 8% 6%
Prefer not to say 14% 14% 15% 12% 11% 12% 12% 12% 8% 18% 8% 12% 20%
Not sure 19% 16% 26% 12% 9% 11% 27% 11% 8% 10% 17% 26% 15%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,132) (390) (431) (311) (461) (408) (447) (358) (206) (199) (247) (406) (280)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Following Tax Plan
How closely are you following the news about the Republican tax plan being debated in Congress?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very closely 16% 17% 16% 10% 18% 15% 23% 16% 16% 18% 18%
Somewhat closely 32% 34% 30% 25% 33% 33% 34% 36% 20% 26% 25%
Not very closely 32% 33% 31% 37% 26% 33% 32% 31% 37% 33% 34%
Not following at alll 20% 17% 24% 28% 24% 19% 11% 18% 27% 24% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,131) (531) (600) (280) (204) (379) (268) (710) (155) (157) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very closely 16% 17% 11% 21% 23% 22% 14% 17% 20% 16% 16% 17% 16%
Somewhat closely 32% 36% 24% 36% 40% 39% 26% 36% 41% 32% 32% 28% 36%
Not very closely 32% 29% 37% 29% 26% 28% 34% 30% 29% 31% 31% 33% 32%
Not following at all 20% 17% 28% 14% 12% 11% 26% 17% 10% 21% 21% 22% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,131) (390) (431) (310) (461) (407) (446) (358) (206) (199) (247) (405) (280)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Support Tax Plan
From what you know about it now, do you support or oppose the Republican tax plan being debated in Congress?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 14% 16% 12% 8% 10% 17% 18% 16% 8% 10% 10%
Somewhat support 17% 22% 13% 17% 17% 16% 20% 19% 16% 12% 13%
Somewhat oppose 8% 10% % 9% 11% 11% 2% % 13% 12% %
Strongly oppose 25% 23% 28% 17% 23% 27% 33% 27% 29% 18% 18%
No opinion 35% 30% 40% 49% 39% 29% 27% 31% 33% 48% 51%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,130) (531) (599) (280) (204) (377) (269) (710) (155) (157) (108)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 14% 2% % 33% 3% 32% 11% 19% 11% 14% 13% 16% 9%
Somewhat support 17% 4% 15% 32% 4% 34% 12% 20% 26% 29% 13% 13% 21%
Somewhat oppose 8% 12% 8% 5% 12% 4% 9% 10% 7% 6% 10% 8% 9%
Strongly oppose 25% 59% 17% 3% 62% 4% 26% 25% 32% 23% 26% 25% 28%
No opinion 35% 22% 53% 28% 20% 26% 42% 26% 24% 28% 38% 38% 32%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,130)  (390)  (429)  (311)  (461)  (406) (447) (357) (205) (197) (247) (406)  (280)
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YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Personal Tax Plan Effect
From what you know about it now, do you think you will pay more or less under the new tax plan?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Pay more 28% 24% 32% 22% 25% 31% 31% 25% 48% 29% 18%
Pay about the same 23% 27% 19% 18% 22% 25% 25% 24% 17% 24% 16%
Pay less 17% 20% 13% 11% 17% 17% 22% 19% 9% 13% 20%
Not sure 33% 29% 36% 49% 36% 28% 21% 32% 27% 34% 46%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,131) (530) (601) (280) (204) (378) (269) (710) (155) (157) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Pay more 28% 54% 23% 9% 55% 9% 28% 31% 26% 32% 29% 26% 27%
Pay about the same 23% 21% 21% 26% 20% 28% 24% 21% 28% 31% 16% 25% 19%
Pay less 17% 1% 12% 36% 3% 37% 12% 21% 22% 17% 18% 17% 15%
Not sure 33% 24% 44% 29% 22% 26% 37% 27% 24% 20% 38% 31% 39%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,131) (390) (430) (311) (461) (407) (447) (357) (206) (199) (247) (405) (280)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Tax plan effect - most Americans
From what you know about it now, do you think most Americans will pay more or less under the new tax plan?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Pay more 36% 34% 37% 33% 35% 36% 39% 31% 63% 39% 28%
Pay about the same 17% 20% 14% 16% 18% 18% 13% 19% 10% 19% 4%
Pay less 21% 24% 19% 13% 20% 25% 24% 24% 10% 17% 27%
Not sure 26% 23% 30% 38% 27% 20% 24% 27% 17% 25% 40%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,132) (531) (601) (280) (204) (379) (269) (711) (155) (157) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Pay more 36% 69% 31% 9% 68% 11% 38% 37% 36% 39% 34% 36% 34%
Pay about the same 17% 13% 17% 20% 12% 22% 16% 17% 20% 19% 11% 21% 14%
Pay less 21% 5% 16% 43% 5% 48% 17% 24% 27% 23% 24% 20% 19%
Not sure 26% 13% 37% 28% 14% 20% 29% 23% 17% 19% 31% 23% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (390) (431) (311) (461) (408) (447) (358) (206) (199) (247) (406) (280)
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YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
12A. Class Tax Plan Effects — The wealthy
From what you know about it now, do you think the following groups will pay more or less under the new tax plan?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Pay more 12% 13% 12% 12% 21% 9% 9% 11% 17% 17% 9%
Pay about the same 20% 23% 17% 21% 15% 21% 23% 20% 14% 27% 19%
Pay less 50% 50% 49% 40% 49% 53% 55% 51% 56% 40% 47%
Not sure 18% 13% 22% 27% 15% 17% 14% 18% 14% 15% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128) (528) (600) (279) (203) (378) (268) (708) (154) (157) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Pay more 12% 8% 9% 21% 8% 19% 14% 12% 14% 13% 10% 14% 12%
Pay about the same 20% 8% 21% 30% 7% 33% 18% 22% 18% 20% 13% 25% 19%
Pay less 50% 76% 45% 29% 79% 33% 49% 52% 57% 53% 50% 47% 50%
Not sure 18% 7% 25% 20% 6% 16% 19% 14% 11% 14% 27% 14% 19%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128) (389) (430) (309) (459) (406) (447) (355) (205) (199) (245) (405) (279)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
12B. Class Tax Plan Effects — The middle class
From what you know about it now, do you think the following groups will pay more or less under the new tax plan?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Pay more 37% 34% 39% 31% 38% 37% 40% 32% 60% 39% 32%
Pay about the same 25% 31% 20% 22% 28% 26% 24% 26% 18% 29% 23%
Pay less 21% 23% 18% 20% 20% 20% 23% 24% 10% 18% 21%
Not sure 17% 13% 22% 27% 14% 17% 13% 18% 13% 15% 24%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (529) (601) (280) (203) (378) (269) (709) (155) (157) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Pay more 37% 63% 34% 14% 64% 15% 40% 35% 38% 37% 34% 40% 34%
Pay about the same 25% 22% 24% 29% 18% 28% 24% 26% 29% 29% 22% 26% 24%
Pay less 21% 7% 15% 40% 10% 44% 18% 25% 21% 21% 20% 20% 23%
Not sure 17% 8% 26% 17% 8% 14% 19% 14% 12% 14% 24% 14% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (390) (430) (310) (460) (407) (447) (357) (205) (199) (246) (406) (279)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
12C. Class Tax Plan Effects — The poor
From what you know about it now, do you think the following groups will pay more or less under the new tax plan?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Pay more 33% 31% 35% 27% 40% 30% 34% 29% 55% 32% 26%
Pay about the same 26% 28% 24% 19% 24% 31% 26% 27% 17% 33% 22%
Pay less 21% 25% 17% 23% 18% 20% 24% 23% 13% 16% 18%
Not sure 21% 16% 25% 31% 18% 19% 16% 21% 15% 18% 34%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128) (528) (600) (279) (203) (378) (268) (708) (154) (157) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Pay more 33% 59% 29% 11% 58% 12% 36% 32% 34% 34% 30% 34% 32%
Pay about the same 26% 22% 26% 30% 19% 32% 24% 27% 33% 29% 25% 28% 21%
Pay less 21% 9% 15% 39% 13% 38% 18% 25% 19% 21% 16% 21% 26%
Not sure 21% 10% 30% 19% 10% 18% 22% 16% 15% 17% 29% 16% 22%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,128) (388) (430) (310) (458) (407) (447) (356) (204) (199) (246) (404) (279)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
13. Trump Tax Plan Effect
From what you know about it now, do you think Donald Trump will pay more or less under the new tax plan?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Pay more 7% 8% 6% 5% 12% 6% 3% 6% 8% 9% 3%
Pay about the same 18% 22% 14% 19% 14% 18% 21% 19% 11% 20% 18%
Pay less 51% 49% 53% 44% 51% 56% 51% 50% 65% 44% 47%
Not sure 24% 21% 28% 32% 23% 20% 25% 25% 16% 27% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (530) (600) (280) (204) (377) (269) (710) (154) (157) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Pay more 7% 4% 5% 11% 4% 13% 5% 9% 10% 8% 3% 8% 6%
Pay about the same 18% 6% 18% 29% 5% 34% 19% 20% 14% 21% 12% 19% 20%
Pay less 51% 82% 47% 26% 84% 26% 53% 51% 58% 52% 54% 49% 52%
Not sure 24% 7% 30% 34% 6% 27% 24% 20% 18% 19% 32% 24% 22%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (389) (431) (310) (460) (407) (447) (357) (205) (199) (247) (404) (280)
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YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
14A. Support or Oppose Policies — Eliminating federal taxes on Social Security benefits
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 57% 54% 60% 25% 42% 73% 81% 60% 58% 42% 57%
Somewhat support 20% 22% 17% 33% 21% 13% 16% 21% 19% 16% 16%
Somewhat oppose 6% 7% 5% 13% 8% 2% 2% 5% 7% 10% 5%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 25% 24% 8% 1% 11% 12% 28% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 102% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,112) (519) (593) (271) (203) (371) (267) (703) (148) (153) (108)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 57% 50% 54% 69% 54% 74% 56% 57% 64% 50% 59% 62% 53%
Somewhat support 20% 26% 19% 14% 21% 14% 21% 20% 16% 23% 17% 16% 26%
Somewhat oppose 6% 8% 5% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5% 8% 9% 3% 6% 7%
Strongly oppose 3% 7% 2% 2% 6% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3%
Not sure 14% 10% 20% 11% 12% 7% 13% 15% 9% 13% 16% 13% 12%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  101%  100%  101%  101% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (383)  (422) (307)  (454)  (402) (441) (352) (199) (193) (244) (398)  (277)

18



YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
14B. Support or Oppose Policies — Eliminating federal taxes on tips
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 44% 43% 45% 32% 39% 52% 50% 46% 43% 41% 38%
Somewhat support 27% 31% 23% 33% 26% 25% 25% 28% 27% 22% 26%
Somewhat oppose 10% 9% 12% 8% 14% % 13% 11% 9% 5% 17%
Strongly oppose 6% 7% 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 10% 8% 6%
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 22% 16% 9% 5% 11% 11% 24% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,113) (522) (591) (273) (202) (372) (266) (702) (150) (153) (108)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 44% 33% 42% 58% 32% 61% 43% 42% 47% 42% 46% 49% 38%
Somewhat support 27% 30% 28% 23% 33% 21% 26% 28% 30% 29% 22% 25% 33%
Somewhat oppose 10% 17% 7% 8% 13% 9% 8% 14% 13% 14% 16% 8% 7%
Strongly oppose 6% 10% 5% 2% 8% 2% 7% 3% 6% 7% 3% 4% 9%
Not sure 13% 10% 18% 9% 13% 6% 15% 12% 4% 9% 14% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (383)  (423) (307) (452)  (405) (439) (350) (204) (194) (244) (400)  (275)
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YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
14C. Support or Oppose Policies — Eliminating federal taxes on overtime pay
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 40% 43% 38% 34% 40% 48% 36% 42% 41% 40% 29%
Somewhat support 26% 26% 25% 32% 26% 23% 23% 27% 28% 18% 27%
Somewhat oppose 11% 12% 10% % 11% 11% 17% 12% 7% 7% 16%
Strongly oppose 7% 8% 6% 5% 4% 8% 12% 7% 11% 6% 5%
Not sure 15% 10% 20% 21% 19% 10% 12% 12% 13% 29% 23%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (520) (591) (273) (203) (368) (267) (699) (151) (153) (108)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 40% 25% 3% 59% 28% 57% 40% 42% 3% 38% 46% 40% 3%
Somewhat support 26% 29% 28% 21% 27% 24% 26% 30% 25% 26% 23% 26% 28%
Somewhat oppose 11% 18% 8% 9% 17% 11% 9% 11% 19% 13% 13% 10% 10%
Strongly oppose 7% 15% 5% 2% 13% 3% 8% 7% 8% 8% 6% 6% 9%
Not sure 15% 14% 22% 9% 15% 6% 17% 10% 10% 15% 12% 17% 16%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (383)  (422)  (306)  (455)  (403) (441) (350) (201) (197) (241) (398)  (275)
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YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
14D. Support or Oppose Policies — Increasing federal funding for border security
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 30% 36% 26% 16% 22% 42% 36% 35% 14% 27% 29%
Somewhat support 27% 29% 26% 27% 29% 21% 35% 27% 36% 18% 33%
Somewhat oppose 16% 16% 16% 22% 17% 13% 14% 17% 13% 17% 18%
Strongly oppose 13% 9% 17% 13% 16% 16% 8% 12% 23% 14% 10%
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 21% 16% 9% 7% 10% 15% 25% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,113) (523) (590) (276) (202) (369) (266) (701) (152) (152) (108)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 30% 7% 24% 59% 8% 64% 26% 33% 34% 33% 29% 32% 28%
Somewhat support 27% 23% 30% 28% 26% 25% 25% 28% 30% 29% 29% 27% 25%
Somewhat oppose 16% 30% 16% 3% 30% 6% 16% 17% 18% 18% 18% 12% 21%
Strongly oppose 13% 29% 12% 1% 26% 3% 16% 10% 13% 14% 12% 15% 11%
Not sure 13% 12% 18% 8% 10% 3% 16% 12% 4% 6% 13% 15% 14%
Totals 99%  101%  100%  99%  100%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%  101%  99%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (381)  (425) (307)  (451)  (405) (442) (349) (203) (196) (244) (396)  (277)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
14E. Support or Oppose Policies — Cutting the size of the IRS workforce in half
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 24% 29% 20% 15% 17% 32% 29% 27% 12% 18% 29%
Somewhat support 14% 15% 13% 15% 18% 12% 12% 15% 13% 11% 13%
Somewhat oppose 16% 15% 16% 15% 22% 13% 14% 14% 21% 15% 21%
Strongly oppose 26% 23% 28% 24% 21% 26% 31% 26% 31% 26% 14%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 32% 21% 16% 13% 17% 24% 28% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 98% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (521) (591) (274) (203) (369) (266) (701) (150) (154) (107)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 24% 5% 22% 45% 4% 51% 19% 29% 29% 27% 21% 26% 23%
Somewhat support 14% 4% 14% 24% 5% 25% 12% 18% 15% 13% 19% 12% 14%
Somewhat oppose 16% 22% 15% 11% 19% 10% 14% 17% 18% 25% 11% 14% 16%
Strongly oppose 26% 53% 21% 5% 60% 4% 29% 23% 25% 20% 30% 23% 29%
Not sure 20% 16%  27%  15%  12% 10% 26% 13% 13% 14% 19% 25%  17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (381)  (424)  (307)  (449)  (405) (441) (351) (200) (195) (243) (398)  (276)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
14F. Support or Oppose Policies — Extending the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 22% 24% 20% 14% 16% 27% 29% 24% 19% 13% 22%
Somewhat support 18% 21% 16% 15% 23% 18% 15% 17% 22% 19% 18%
Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 8% 16% 8% 5% 6% 8% 13% 7% 2%
Strongly oppose 12% 14% 10% % 10% 12% 18% 13% 11% 11% 8%
Not sure 40% 32% 47% 48% 42% 38% 32% 37% 35% 51% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,115) (521) (594) (277) (203) (368) (267) (704) (150) (152) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 22% 12% 17% 38% 10% 41% 19% 25% 22% 24% 23% 23% 19%
Somewhat support 18% 19% 13% 22% 15% 21% 16% 23% 20% 21% 13% 19% 21%
Somewhat oppose 8% 13% 8% 5% 13% 4% 10% 5% 10% 9% 8% 6% 11%
Strongly oppose 12% 24% 9% 4% 28% 4% 12% 13% 16% 7% 14% 12% 14%
Not sure 40% 32% 53% 31% 34% 30% 43% 34% 32% 39% 43% 41% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (383)  (424) (308)  (456)  (403) (441) (353) (202) (198) (244) (395)  (278)
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YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
14G. Support or Oppose Policies — Reducing federal taxes on corporations
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 11% 13% 9% 13% 13% 9% 10% 11% 8% 12% 12%
Somewhat support 18% 23% 14% 20% 19% 19% 15% 18% 21% 12% 22%
Somewhat oppose 19% 18% 20% 19% 18% 22% 18% 19% 21% 19% 19%
Strongly oppose 36% 33% 39% 24% 32% 39% 48% 39% 37% 29% 24%
Not sure 15% 12% 18% 24% 19% 11% 10% 13% 13% 28% 23%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (522) (590) (274) (200) (369) (269) (708) (146) (151) (107)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 11% 3% 7% 22% 3% 24% 8% 12% 14% 9% 14% 10% 11%
Somewhat support 18% 5% 20% 28% 7% 30% 17% 21% 17% 25% 15% 18% 17%
Somewhat oppose 19% 19% 19% 19% 14% 23% 17% 19% 24% 20% 19% 19% 19%
Strongly oppose 36% 67% 30% 14% 69% 13% 40% 33% 35% 32% 39% 36% 37%
Not sure 15% % 2%  16% 7% 10% 18% 15% 9% 14% 13% 17% 1%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (380)  (423) (309)  (451)  (405) (440) (349) (204) (197) (242) (396)  (277)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
14H. Support or Oppose Policies — Reducing funding for Medicaid
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 6% 5% 8% 12% 8% 4% 3% 6% 9% 5% 13%
Somewhat support 13% 18% 8% 15% 14% 11% 12% 14% 7% 15% %
Somewhat oppose 15% 16% 15% 14% 14% 17% 16% 17% 8% 11% 23%
Strongly oppose 53% 50% 56% 44% 49% 57% 59% 52% 66% 46% 47%
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 15% 15% 11% 9% 11% 10% 23% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,117) (523) (594) (275) (202) (374) (266) (704) (150) (156) (107)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 6% 2% 7% 10% 1% 13% 6% 5% 9% 5% 8% 7% 6%
Somewhat support 13% 4% 9% 25% 3% 25% 11% 18% 12% 17% 15% 10% 13%
Somewhat oppose 15% 8% 14% 24% 8% 24% 11% 16% 24% 17% 15% 13% 17%
Strongly oppose 53% 81% 52% 26% 84% 25% 59% 49% 47% 52% 53% 52% 54%
Not sure 13% 4% 17% 15% 3% 14% 12% 12% 8% 9% 9% 18% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (385) (425) (307)  (456)  (403) (441) (352) (203) (196) (244) (399)  (278)




YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
15. State and Federal Employees
Should state and federal employees be exempt from income taxes?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 10% 11% 10% 17% 16% 7% 4% 9% 14% 15% 11%
No 90% 89% 90% 83% 84% 93% 96% 91% 86% 85% 89%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (529) (601) (279) (203) (379) (269) (710) (154) (157) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Yes 10% 9% 10% 12% 9% 11% 9% 14% 8% 8% 14% 11% 7%
No 90% 91% 90% 88% 91% 89% 91% 86% 92% 92% 86% 89% 93%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (390) (429) (311) (461) (408) (445) (358) (206) (198) (247) (405) (280)
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YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You
16. File Taxes
Have you or do you plan to file taxes this year?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 69% 68% 71% 54% 61% 80% 78% 75% 53% 64% 63%
No 14% 14% 14% 11% 19% 9% 19% 13% 21% 11% 15%
Not sure 16% 18% 15% 35% 20% 11% 4% 12% 26% 25% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (531) (599) (280) (204) (378) (268) (710) (155) (156) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 69% 72% 65% 2% 81% 77% 60% 77% 85% 60% 78% 68% 71%
No 14% 12% 13% 17% 8% 14% 21% 9% 9% 21% 15% 13% 9%
Not sure 16% 16% 22% 10% 12% 9% 19% 14% 6% 19% 7% 19% 20%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (389) (431) (310) (460) (407) (446) (358) (206) (198) (247) (405) (280)
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YouGov Survey: Taxes
March 5 - 7, 2025 - 1132 U.S. adult citizens You

17. Method of Filing
Do you prepare your taxes yourself or do you have someone else prepare them for you?

Asked of those who will file taxes this year

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Prepare taxes yourself 54% 56% 52% 62% 63% 51% 45% 57% * 43% *
Someone else prepares
them for you 45% 41% 48% 37% 32% 48% 55% 43% * 50% *
Not sure 1% 2% 1% 1% 6% 0% 0% 1% * 7% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% * 100% *
Unweighted N (812) (375) (437) (153) (145) (292) (222) (551) (83) (100) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Prepare taxes yourself 54% 53% 56% 53% 60% 48% 57% 59% 45% 40% 63% 48% 62%
Someone else prepares
them for you 45% 46% 41% 47% 39% 50% 41% 40% 53% 60% 35% 49% 38%
Not sure 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (812)  (286)  (295) (231)  (345)  (315) (286) (283) (174) (130) (193) 277) (212
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18. Self Tax Filing Method
How will you prepare your taxes this year?
Asked of those who are preparing their own taxes this year

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Tax preparation software 85% 82% 88% * * 88% * 87% * * *
Paper forms and
schedules from the IRS 12% 15% 10% * * 10% * 11% * * *
Not sure 3% 3% 2% * * 2% * 2% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (429) (211) (218) (85) (88) (157) (99) (305) (41) (41) (42)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Tax preparation software 85% 87% 84% 84% 88% 86% 82% 89% * * 87% 88% 80%
Paper forms and
schedules from the IRS 12% 10% 13% 13% 11% 11% 14% 9% * * 11% 9% 17%
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% * * 2% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% * * 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N 429)  (151)  (161)  (117)  (196)  (153)  (162) (160) (82) (60) (110) (139)  (120)
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19. IRS Tax Preparation Service
Do you support or oppose the IRS providing an online tax preparation and filing tool that would be free for Americans to use?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 60% 55% 65% 50% 54% 68% 66% 64% 60% 47% 51%
Somewhat support 24% 28% 21% 25% 29% 19% 24% 25% 18% 23% 31%
Somewhat oppose 3% 4% 3% 6% 1% 3% 3% 2% 8% 3% 4%
Strongly oppose 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 3% 1%
Not sure 11% 12% 10% 18% 14% 8% 6% 8% 10% 24% 13%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (529) (601) (280) (203) (378) (269) (710) (155) (157) (108)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 60% 72% 56% 55% 78% 51% 62% 64% 60% 61% 65% 58% 59%
Somewhat support 24% 18% 22% 31% 15% 33% 23% 22% 29% 27% 24% 21% 27%
Somewhat oppose 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 8% 2% 3% 1%
Strongly oppose 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Not sure 11% 6% 16% 9% 4% 11% 10% 8% 9% 4% 8% 16% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,130)  (390) (431) (309) (461) (407) (447) (356) (206) (199) (247) (405) (279)
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20. Would Use IRS Tax Preparation Service
Do you plan to use the IRS’s free online tax preparation and filing tool this year?
Asked of those who will file taxes this year
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 17% 17% 17% 29% 21% 14% 11% 13% * 24% *
No 62% 61% 62% 45% 53% 68% 70% 67% * 47% *
Not sure 21% 22% 20% 27% 25% 18% 19% 20% * 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (811) (375) (436) (151) (145) (292) (223) (550) (83) (100) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 17% 21% 14% 17% 20% 15% 21% 16% 18% 7% 15% 22% 19%
No 62% 59% 58% 68% 60% 68% 55% 62% 66% 75% 62% 57% 59%
Not sure 21% 20% 28% 15% 20% 17% 24% 22% 16% 18% 23% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (811) (287) (294) (230) (345) (315) (286) (282) (174) (130) (193) (278) (210)
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21. Would Use IRS Automatic Filing
If the IRS offered the option to automatically calculate a tax refund or bill for you, would you prefer to. .. ?

Asked of those who will file taxes this year

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Let the IRS calculate my
taxes and file them 38% 43% 33% 63% 45% 35% 19% 37% * 34% *

Do my taxes myself
without using the IRS

calculation 34% 35% 33% 22% 28% 35% 47% 36% * 24% *
Not sure 28% 22% 34% 16% 28% 29% 34% 27% * 43% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% * 101% *
Unweighted N (811) (374) (437) (153) (145) (291) (222) (549) (84) (100) (78)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Let the IRS calculate my
taxes and file them 38% 49% 37% 28% 52% 29% 38% 41% 36% 36% 38% 32% 48%

Do my taxes myself
without using the IRS

calculation 34% 28% 28% 46% 27% 46% 32% 33% 42% 40% 37% 35% 27%
Not sure 28% 23% 34% 26% 21% 24% 30% 26% 21% 25% 25% 33% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (811)  (287)  (295)  (229)  (346)  (313)  (287) (282) (173) (130) (192) (278)  (211)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

March 5 - 7, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.062, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.921.

1132
+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

92 questions not reported.

You
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